MORGAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RIECKER BUILDING

The Board of the Morgan County Commissioners met in their offices on Monday, June 18, 2007 with
the following members present:

Rick Shriver, President
Dean Cain, Vice-President
Don Reynolds, Member

The meeting was called to order at 8:30 am with the pledge of allegiance to the flag.
The minutes of the June 11, 2007 meeting were read and approved.

06-832 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to approve the minutes from
June 11, 2007.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried
Commissioners reported on their activities for the week June 11, 2007.

Commissioners Rick Shriver, Dean Cain and Don Reynolds attended the Morgan County Community
Improvement Corporation meeting and the Manchester Township meeting, on June 14™. On June 15%,
Commissioners Rick Shriver, Dean Cain and Don Reynolds attended the Relay for Life.

Commissioners Don Reynolds and Rick Shriver attended the Morgan County Public Auction, on June 16"

Commissioner Rick Shriver attended the Historical Society meeting on June 11", the Muskingum County
Health Center Board of Directors meeting, on June 12", and the Chamber of Commerce Fund Raising
Committee meeting, on June 13™. Mr. Shriver and the Board of Revisions traveled and viewed property on
which owners are seeking an adjustment in values, on June 15"

Commissioners signed the contracts for ceiling repairs at Rock Hollow Schools and gymnasium floors for
the Stockport Community Center.

Commissioners signed an agreement for Lock One Engineering to commence core drilling on three bridges,
as submitted by Steve Hook, Engineer.

Steve Hook, Engineer, discussed the contract with Ohio Bridge requesting payment for an additional 40
yards of concrete. Mr. Hook noted this was a billing error and there is no additional cost to the county. Mr.
Hook noted a bid opening for Round 21, Ohio Public Works paving, on June 25", at 10:00am.

Gary Woodward, Auditor, discussed children of county employees benefiting from Job and Family
Service’s programs. Mr. Woodward also discussed fees going up for the maintenance of the Courthouse
clock.

Judge Favreau discussed the current budget situation for the Clerk of Courts. The Commissioners explained
that every nickel of General Fund money has been appropriated.

Nancy Robison and Amy Grove discussed landscaping in front of the Courthouse for the Master Gardner’s
program. The Commissioners advised the group to discuss their request with Judge Favreau.
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Terry McGrew, Health Department, discussed Family and Children First and requested help from janitorial
staff to help move office equipment for Help Me Grow.

Shannon Wells, Morgan County Commissioners’ Development Office, discussed purchasing a Fair
Housing display board for the Morgan County Fair. Ms. Wells noted the Landlord/Tenant Seminar will be
on June 20", from 6-8pm. Ms. Wells will be speaking for Habitat for Humanity about Fair Housing, on
June 19™,

Jim Ridenour, Department of Job and Family Services, submitted a leave request, meeting requests for
Vicki Quesinberry to Canton District Directors Fiscal Conference on July 12" & 13" in Dellroy and Tim
Taylor to TPOC Training on July 30", in Columbus, also a supply request for copy paper.

06-833 Motion by Mr. Rick Shriver and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to table the Wellness bids
submitted by Family and Children First in the amount of $40,000 and Washington-Morgan
Community Action in the amount of $27,000, for further review by Jim Ridenour, Director,
Department of Job and Family Services.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver-yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

06-834 Motion by Mr. Don Reynolds and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to approve a transfer of funds in
the amount of $300.00 from Contracts into Travel, also to approve a Then and Now Resolution for
payment of travel expenses incurred at the Summer Conference, as submitted by Gary Woodward,
Auditor.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

06-835 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to approve a transfer of funds in
the amount of $16,004.48 from Contracts into Liability Insurance in order to pay final installment on
county liability insurance for 2007, as submitted by Gary Woodward, Auditor.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver-yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

06-836 Motion by Mr. Don Reynolds and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to apply for the ARC 2007
Grant for the Ohio Appalachian Region-wide Broadband project.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

06-837 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to approve a transfer of funds in
the amount of $1,000.00 from Other Expenses Account (k-10) 004-0004-309.01 into Contract Services
Account (k-15) 004-0004-305.01, as submitted by Steve Hook, Engineer.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver-yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

06-838 Motion by Mr. Don Reynolds and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to grant permission for Kurt
Barbee to bore under County Road 9, located in York Township, Section 21, Morgan County, Ohio,
for a 1 inch diameter PVC line, as submitted by Steve Hook, Engineer.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver-yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried
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Jeff Driggs, Dog Warden, submitted mileage sheets for the previous week, which showed him
traveling 185.3 miles responding to dog calls.

06-839 Motion by Mr. Rick Shriver and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to approve the following

invoices:

VENDOR NAME
Embarq
Susan Alderman

Skinner Firestone Inc.

Skinner Firestone Inc.

Safety Kleen

Ohio Job and Family Services

Dir. Assoc.
Super Duper Publications

Zane State College

College Book Store

Treasurer of State
Telecommunications
Performance Auto Repair
Shelly Material

Jesse Hooper

Kimball Midwest
Clemans Nelson

Mark Howdyshell

Mark Howdyshell

David Tidd
Gasco

Mary Miller
DJH Computer
DJH Computer

State Farm Insurance
Timmy V's

Glouster E-Z Mart

U.S.P.S.
Community Action Program

Washington-Morgan Comm.

Action
Staples Office Supplies

Vision Services Plan
Vision Services Plan

DEPARTMENT
911
Senior Citizens
Job and Family
Services
Job and Family
Services
Engineer
Job and Family
Services
MRDD
Job and Family
Services
Job and Family
Services
Job and Family
Services
MRDD
Engineer
Job and Family
Services
Engineer
Engineer
Job and Family
Services
Job and Family
Services

Veterans Service Office

Engineer

Job and Family
Services
Engineer

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
County General Misc.
Senior Citizens
Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
MRDD

MRDD
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CODE

010
028

006

006
004
006
018
349

349

006

017
004

349

004
004

090

090

001
004

006
004
006

349

006

006

001
028

349

006

017
017

FUND
911
Senior Citizens

899-30

899-30

G&M

030-20, 010-20,
020-20

FRS

480-90
480-90

010-20

S-11 Travel
G&M

480-90

G&M
G&M

020-30

020-30

General
G&M

321-53
G&M
020-20

480-90

850-53, 531-30,
899-30

850-53

General
Senior Citizens

472-90, 474-90

020-20

Insurance
HMG Insurance

AMOUNT
$200.00
$18.90

$258.00

$429.95
$173.56
$1,365.00
$213.95
$48.29

$25.00

$293.44

$1,563.66
$8,591.04

$70.00

$166.58
$203.75

$151.73

$294.53

$200.00
$31.43

$334.60
$98.00
$69.99

$337.96
$340.00

$309.96

$5,000.00
$1,132.80

$3,544.03

$349.99

$156.07
$45.72



Family Dollar Store

Morgan County Sheriff

Bl Monitoring

Peggy Reynolds

Lawson Product
Marketeers

Ohio Water Dev. Authority

Milestones

Washington Co. Career Center

Debbie Valentine
Corrections Commission
Thomson-West

Therapy Tech

Imlay's Uniforms
Morgan Hardware
Roberts & Thomas Ins. Agy.

Delta Dental
Delta Dental
Healthcare Billing Services

Hocking Technical College

Hocking Technical College

Greuey's Fuel & Farm Supply
Dominos

Quick 60

First Communications

First Communications

Kaplan Company

Lisa Suermondt
Gary Woodward

Morris Hardware

Morgan County Herald
Morgan County Herald

Morgan County Herald
Delille Oxygen

Shriver's Pharmacy
Shriver's Pharmacy
Gutberlet Chevrolet

Aramark
Business Equipment

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
County Court
Job and Family
Services
Engineer

Job and Family
Services
County General Misc.
Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
Senior Citizens
County General Misc.
County General Misc.
MRDD

Job and Family
Services
MRDD

Job and Family
Services
MRDD

MRDD

MRDD

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
MRDD

MRDD

Transit

MRDD

MRDD

Job and Family
Services

Veterans Service Office
Auditor

Job and Family
Services
Commissioners

Auditor

MRDD
Engineer
Job and Family

Services
MRDD

Felony Care & Custody
Engineer
Treasurer
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006

006
039
349
004
050
001
050

349

028
001
001
017

006
017
006

017
017
017

349

349

017
017
113
017

017

006

001
001

006

001
110

017
004

017
023

004
030

340-53

020-20
General
480-90

G&M

100-53
General
845-50, 899-30

485-90

Senior Citizens
General
General

S-6 Contracts

230-53
S-11 Travel
899-30

HMG Insurance
Insurance
S-6 Contracts

480-90

500-90

S-11 Travel
S-2 Supplies
113

Utilities
HMG Other
Expenses

340-53

General
General

340-53

General

FH

HMG Ads &
Publications
G&M

340-53

S-2 Supplies
Felony
Care/Custody
G&M

DTAC Supplies

$86.00

$25.00
$126.00
$39.00
$560.26
$341.15
$7,051.63
$4,340.00

$1,997.50

$61.60

$176.00
$846.25
$880.00

$86.24
$34.97
$451.00

$75.89
$357.95
$154.27

$993.51

$63.24

$94.35
$38.85
$62.08
$29.94

$10.86

$558.56

$200.00
$259.36

$280.44

$78.38
$73.20

$69.60
$84.00

$281.80
$30.80
$418.44

$618.71
$210.00



Business Equipment

AEP

AEP

Columbia Gas
Pitney-Bowes

Mar-Zane

Morgan Behavioral Health
Choices

P.E.R.S

Bragg's

Snap On

Jeff Driggs

Jeff Driggs

Asphalt Material
Treasurer of State of Ohio
Treasurer of State of Ohio

Morgan County Commissioners
Ohio Bureau of Crim. Ident. &

Inv.

Ohio Bureau of Crim. Ident. &

Inv.

Warren's Morgan Co. IGA

Warren's Morgan Co. IGA

Warren's Morgan Co. IGA
Barrett Brothers
Staley Communications

Hyde Brothers Printing Co.

Value City

A R Dille & Sons
John Wells

County Engineer's Assoc. of

Ohio
Sign Pro
Morgan Co. Agri. Society

Whitehouse Ins. Co.
Riverside Marathon
Sacks Medical Corp.

Brady Harrison

Jackie Cunningham

Jeff King
Richard Clark
Trane

Crystal Waite

Engineer

County General Misc.

Engineer
Riecker

County General Misc.

Engineer
Auditor

Auditor

Job and Family
Services
Engineer

Dog and Kennel
Dog and Kennel
Engineer
Health Department
Health Department
Juvenile

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
MRDD
Common Pleas
MRDD

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
Engineer
County Court

Engineer

Auditor

Auditor

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Office of Probations &

Corrections
Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Riecker

Health Department
Riecker

Job and Family
Services

607

004
001
004
274
001
004

278
Payroll
006

004
005
005
004
064
063
001

349
006
050

050

017
001
017

006

006

004
001

004

110
110

006
006
414

349

050

274
068
274

349

G&M
General
G&M
C.R.
General
G&M

CAP
May Retirement
254-53

G&M
D &K
D &K
G&M
G-food
E12C
Juvenile

480-90
020-20
100-53

790-53

S-2 Supplies
Common Pleas
S-11 Travel

010-20

702-53

G&M
General

G&M

CDBG
FH

899-30

242-53, 850-53,
899-30, 249-53

General

480-90

790-53

C.R.
Bio-Travel
Riecker

472-90

$166.63
$18.29
$281.16
$71.53
$657.00
$1,031.36

$9,000.00
$60,757.91
$529.00

$9.66
$16.88
$58.42
$7,962.84
$56.00
$145.50
$312.03

$15.00
$45.00
$23.32

$19.56

$73.29
$126.00
$150.99

$374.40

$157.76

$754.63
$578.56

$198.00

$1,861.03
$125.00

$194.00
$795.00
$360.00

$112.00

$60.00

$12.70
$192.54
$519.00

$77.00



VFP Fire Systems
Treasurer of State of Ohio
Bonda Ewart

Cantwell

Cantwell

Cantwell

Digital Imaging
MetalTech Steel

Jody Murray

Cliff Sickler
West Electric

April Welch
Adeanna Moore
Dollar General
WMD Motors, Inc.

Marian Thompson
Doretta Goins

Joshua VanHorn
Maddi Drake
Real Estate Vision

Morgan County Transit System
Joe Woodward

Pamela Miller
Brandy Allman Miller

Mena Bailey
Steve Hook
Heidi Kidd
Amanda Shriver
William Jerles
Annette Kittle
Joseph Williams
Beverly Gessel

Lee Gessel

Eckerd Youth Alternatives, Inc.

Andrea Plummer

Riecker

Health Department
Health Department
Engineer

Engineer

Engineer

Common Pleas
Engineer

Job and Family
Services

Indigent Defense
EMA & OHS

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Health Department

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
MRDD

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
Transit

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
Engineer

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services

Job and Family
Services
Senior Citizens

608

274
064
063
004
004
004
001
004

006

001
009

349

349

077

349

349
018
349

349

006

006
113
349

349

349
004
349

349

050

349

349

349

349

006
028

C.R.

G-1 Food

E12

G&M

G&M

G&M
Common Pleas
G&M

030-20

Indigent Defense
Other Expenses

480-90

472-90

Homemaker-
Supplies

480-90

480-90
FRS
480-90

474-90

254-53

395-30, 214-53,
850-53, 020-20
113

480-90
480-90

480-90
G&M
480-90

480-90
790-53
485-90
485-90
485-90

480-90

702-53

Senior Citizens

$680.00
$28.00

$65.00

$162.00
$149.12
$154.50
$434.16
$203.32

$166.60

$81.87
$90.00

$40.00
$8.00
$158.18
$585.56

$55.00
$20.00
$55.00

$16.00
$400.00

$5,273.13
$10.00
$77.00

$48.00

$48.00
$153.77
$56.00

$69.00
$330.00
$167.00
$72.00
$16.00

$10.00

$6,975.00
$14.00



Job and Family

Donita Lemaster X 050 790-53 $660.00
Services
Design:2 Auditor 110 FH $225.00
Jay Vinsel County Court 001 General $24.50
Jay Vinsel County Court 001 General $284.62
Fedex Engineer 004 G&M $34.29
Twin City Car Clean Transit 113 113 $50.00
Rider Insurance Services Job E.ind Family 006 899-30 $545.00
Services
Act Development Job gnd Family 050 872-53 $2,700.00
Services
Act Development JSOb and Family 050 872-53 $2,300.00
ervices
R.W. Mechanical Service Riecker 274 C.R. $483.59
Cernus Printing Consultants Auditor 110 CDBG $375.00
Lilienthal Southeastern, Inc. Common Pleas 001 Common Pleas $120.06
John Christie Indigent Defense 001 Indigent Defense  $298.00
Bloom Twp Auditor 702 Zoor Clgarette  5100.39
Bloom Twp Auditor 702 Motor Vehicle & $15,892.42
Perm. Tax
Bloom Twp Auditor 702 Gas Tax $37,011.10
Bloom Twp Auditor 702 é?lt V2 P.P. Refl $2,888.36
Malta Corp., etal Auditor 332 g?l?gt Clgarette 4595 00
Malta Corp., etal Auditor 332 Motor Vehicle $2,100.23
Malta Corp., etal Auditor 332 2P Refl 200235
TOTAL $221,344.87

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried
06-840 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Rick Shriver to adjourn the meeting at 4:00 PM

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

Commissioners,

Rick Shriver, President

Dean Cain, Vice-President

Andrea Plummer, Clerk

Don Reynolds, Member
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